BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Director of the Manufactured
Housing and Modular Units Program
of the Public Service Commission,

SN N N N

Complainant, )
V. Case No. M C-2004-0079

Amega Sales, Inc.,

N N N N N N

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'SINITIAL POST-HEARING BRIEF

|. Statement of Facts and Summary of Evidence

A. Generd.

The only transactionand the only manufactured home at issue inthis case isthe manufactured home
purchased by Don and Terri Higginbotham (the "Higginbotham Home"). The Higginbotham Home is
described in the Complainant's Complaint as a 2000 Skyline Model Manufactured Home bearing serid
number 0151-0412-MAB. The undisputed and uncontroverted evidence that was presented to the
Commission at the hearing in this case was that the purchasers of the Higginbotham Home were satisfied

with dl aspects of the transaction in which the Higginbotham Home was acquired and that the
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Higginbothams have no complainant whatsoever with Respondent or A & G Commercid Trucking, Inc.
(Tr. 229-231; Tr. 241; Deposition of Don Higginbotham, pages 15 through 17, 18-19, and 26-274).

The Complaint before the Commission does not concern any transactions or occurrences or any
other manufactured homes other than the Higginbotham Home.

B. A & G Commercid Trucking, Inc. was the owner and sdller of the Higginbotham Home,

The evidence that was introduced at the hearing of this matter was that A & G Commercial
Trucking, Inc. ("A & G") was a dl relevant times the owner of the HigginbothamHome and was, in fact,
the sdler of the HigginbothamHome to the Higginbothams. Therewas no evidence whatsoever presented
to the Commission that Respondent ever even owned the Higginbotham Home or that Respondent sold
the Higginbotham Home to the Higginbothams.

One of the exhibits introduced into evidence at the hearing was the manufacturer's certificate of
origin with respect to the HigginbothamHome (Exhibit 16). The manufacturer's certificate of origin dlearly
showed, and it was not disputed, that the manufacturer of the home (Skyline Corporation) transferred title
to the Higginbotham Home to A & G in November of 1999 (Exhibit 16; Tr. 358). The Higginbotham
Home was acquired by A & G because A & G was obligated to purchase it from the manufacturer after
damage had been sustained to the Higginbotham Home (Tr. 358-59).

Also in evidenceinthis caseisthe certificate of title to the Higginbotham Home (Exhibit 15). The

certificate of title also showed that it wasin A & G's name and was not ever in Respondent's name (Exhibit

IAll referencesto "Tr." herein refer to the transcript of the hearing in this case.
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15). Infact, there is no evidence that was produced to the Commissionthat Respondent ever owned the
Higginbotham Home or any interest therein.

Don Higginbothamtestified that he and his wife took title to the Higginbotham Homefrom A & G
(Tr. 225-228). The sdller of the Higginbotham Home to the Higginbothams was A & G (Tr. 225-28).
Greg Deline dso tedtified that the purchase was made by the Higginbothams fromA &G (Tr. 353). The
only parties to the transaction (the sdller and the buyer) bothtestified that the seller of the homewas A &
G; therewas no contrary evidence, and infact there can be no contrary evidence because the people who
tetified to this effect were the only parties to that transaction.

The Stipulation of Settlement that is in evidence in this case as Exhibit 3 dso was entered into
between the Higginbothamsand A & G. It states clearly and unequivocdly that “the actua Sdler of the
Home was A & G Commercid Trucking, Inc." (Exhibit 3, paragraph 4). Furthermore, the undisputed
testimony wasthat A & G was paid the purchase price for the Higginbotham Home (Tr. 384).

The evidence clearly demonstrated that Respondent and A & G are separate and distinct
corporations and separate and distinct entities (Exhibits 21 and 22). There was no evidenceand thereis
infact no dlegationin the Complanant's Complaint that Respondent and A & G wereinvolvedinany sort

of broker relaionship or any sort of agency relaionship withrespect tothe sdle of the HigginbothamHome.

Complainant would have the Commisson believe that Respondent was the sdller of the
Higginbotham Home, but there smply was no evidence of any kind introduced to the Commission to
support that alegation. For example, there was no evidenceintroduced that the Higginbothams paid any

congderation to Respondent for the Higginbotham Home. The only title transfer documents that were

G:\AMY\COURT\amega-psc-initial-post-hearing-briefV2.wpd - Page 3 -



introduced showed that the Higginbotham Home was conveyed from A & G and not from Respondent
(Exhibits15and 16). Infact, the Form 500 introduced as Exhibit 1, on which Complainant reliesso heavily
in this case (which Respondent strongly contends describes and relates to an entirely different home than
the Higginbotham Home) contains no words of conveyance whatsoever. The undisputed and clear
evidence was that the Higginbotham Home was a dl times titled in A & G's name and never in
Respondent'sname; therefore, A & G necessarily and by definitionhad to be the sdler of the Higginbotham
Home to the Higginbothams.

Furthermore, Tim Haden's testimony indicates that he was aware at least as early as March 13,
2002 that A & G wasthe owner of the Higginbotham Home (Tr. 276-77).

All partiesto the purchase transaction involving the Higginbotham Home (those partiesbeng A &
Gand the Higginbothams) agreed and testified at the hearing that A & G wasthe sller of the Higginbotham
Home. All of the documentary evidence in this case aso supports thet fact. There can be no doubt or
dispute about this point.

C. The Form 500 in evidence as Exhibit 1 does not relate to the Higginbotham Home,

Exhibit 1 that wasintroduced into evidence in this case is a purchase contract relating to a model
year 2001 Skyline manufactured home (Exhibit 1). Complainant would have the Commissonbelieve that
Exhibit 1 describes the Higginbotham Home and was a document by which legd title to the Higginbotham
Home was trandferred to the Higginbothams by Respondent. However, the evidence that was presented
to the Commission Smply does not support that conclusion.

Exhibit 1 by its express, unambiguous and undisputed terms does not describe the Higginbotham

Home. Firg, there is no serid number on Exhibit 1 (Exhibit 1). Complaint contends that Exhibit 1 was
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entered into on May 2, 2002. If that was the case, and if Exhibit 1 relates to the HigginbothamHome as
Complanant suggests, thenthe serid number of the HigginbothamHome clearly wasknown by Respondent
and could easily have been noted on Exhibit 1. The fact that it was not noted on Exhibit 1 (despite there
being a spedific location on Exhibit 1 for the placement of the seria number) is evidence that strongly
suggests that Exhibit 1 related to a manufactured home other than the Higginbotham Home.

Furthermore, Exhibit 1 on its face describes amodd year 2001 home. The clear, unambiguous,
unequivoca and undisputed evidence that was presented to the Commission in this case was that the
HigginbothamHome was not a2001 home. The evidence was that the Higginbotham Home was amodel
year 2000 home (Tr. 366), dthough there was some evidence that it may have been a 1999 modd year
home. Thereis absolutely no evidence, however, that the Higginbotham Home was a mode year 2001
home. Again, the modd year of the Higginbotham Home was clearly ascertainable by Respondent as of
May 2, 2002, so the fact that Exhibit 1 refers to a 2001 modd year home is convincing evidence that
Exhibit 1 in fact refers to and describes a home other than the Higginbotham Home.

Another congderation isthat the purchaser shown on Exhibit 1 isonly DonHigginbotham, and no
mentionis made of hiswife (Exhibit 1). Theevidence presented at the hearing wasthat Mr. Higginbotham's
wife, Terri, dso was a purchaser of the Higginbotham Home (Exhibit 15).

Neither the amount of the purchase price nor the amount of the salestaxes shown on Exhibit 1 lead
to the conclusion that Exhibit 1 describes the Higginbotham Home. The Higginbotham Home was
purchased for just over $38,000.00 (Exhibit 15). Exhibit 1, however, states that the gross purchase price

of the home described therein was $70,900.00, or dmost twiceas muchasthe Higginbothams actudly paid
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for the HigginbothamHome. Asareault, the sdestax amount on Exhibit 1 could not possibly be consstent
with what the Higginbothams pad.

Further, Exhibit 1 has Respondent's name at the top rather than A & G's name. As was
demondtrated above in this brief, the factsintroduced inevidenceinthis case clearly show that A & G was
a al times the owner of the Higginbotham Home and was the sdller of the Higginbotham Home.

Perhaps most important, testimony was adduced at the hearing from al parties to the sdes
transactioninvalving the HigginbothamHome that Exhibit 1 does not represent and does not condtitute the
purchase contract that was entered into with respect to the Higginbotham Home. Greg Deline testified
to thiseffect (Tr. 363). Mr. Higginbotham testified that Exhibit 1 does not describe the home that he and
hiswife ultimately purchased from A & G (Tr. 229).

At mogt, Exhibit 1 only shows that Respondent entered into a contract to sdl some new 2001
Skyline manufactured home for $70,900.00 to Don Higginbotham. Exhibit 1 does not show and thereis
no evidence that Exhibit 1isthe contract for the HigginbothamHome. In fact, for the reasons pointed out
above, Exhibit 1 demonstrates more thananything that itisfor an entirdy separate manufactured home than
the Higginbotham Home.

D. Therewas undisputed evidence that the Higainbothams shopped for severa different manufactured
homes, which is further evidence that Exhibit 1 did not describe the Higainbotham Home.

Therewas subgtantid testimony adduced at the hearing that the Higginbothams wereinterested in
and actudly looked & severd different homes. Mr. Higginbotham himself tedtified to that effect (Tr. 216-
17; Tr. 220). The Complainant himsdf, Ron Pleus, tedtified thet isit possble that Exhibit 1 might rlaeto

aseparate home thanthe one that the Higginbothams actualy purchased (Tr. 176). Mr. Pleusaso testified
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that it was possible that morethan one purchase contract was entered into by the Higginbothams (Tr. 176-
77). The evidence was that the Higginbothams first began shopping for a manufactured home with
Respondent inMarch of 2002 (Tr. 350). The Higginbothams experienced credit problems, however (Tr.
350). The evidence was that the Higginbothams expressed their desire to purchase a new manufactured
home, and that they looked at severd homes and probably every home that Respondent had instock (Tr.
350-51).

Greg Del_ine testified that it was quite possible that the Higginbothams entered into morethanone
Form 500 purchase contract (Tr. 351, 362). Hedsotedtified that it was common for customersin genera
to enter into a Form 500 purchase contract only to see the transaction described in that contract not
ultimately close or come to fruition (Tr. 364).

Therewasfurther testimony that the dollar amounts shown onthe face of Exhibit 1, and spedificaly
for the purchase price and sdes taxes, were not the same as the amounts described in the Stipulation of
Settlement (Exhibit 3). The importance of that fact isthat it demonstrates that the two documentsreferred
to and described two different manufactured homes, which means further that Exhibit 1 does not describe
the Higginbotham Home that was ultimately purchased.

The point of thisandydsisthat if the Higginbothams were interested in purchasing a new home,
and if the Higginbothams shopped for and looked at virtudly every home that Respondent had onitssales
lot, it suggeststhat it is quite likely that the home described in Exhibit 1 is a home other than the home that
the Higginbothams ultimatdy purchased from A & G. Again, the evidence that was presented at the
hearing, and particularly the evidencethat wasintroduced by the participants in the transaction themsdves

(Mr. Higginbothamand Greg Del_ine) suggeststhat Exhibit 1 was for a new home that the Higginbothams
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wanted to purchase but for which they could not qudify for financing. After the Higginbothams financing
problems came to light, Mr. DeLine became persondly involved in the transaction (Tr. 350). Itisa
reasonable inference from the evidence that the transaction described in Exhibit 1 never closed because
the Higginbothams could not qudify for financing; Exhibit 1 was effectively abandoned, and the parties
moved on and Mr. and Mrs. Higginbotham ultimatdy purchased the Higginbotham Home as part of a
separate and ditinct transaction.

E The Higginbotham Home was not sold subject to a prohibitive sde notice,

Itisimportant to notethat afar reading of the Complainant's Complaint inthis case does not dlege
that the Respondent sold the Higginbotham Home while it was subject to the Director's prohibitive sdle
notice ("Red Tag"). The Director himsdlf testified a the hearing that heisnot dleging that the Higginbotham
Home was sold while it was subject toaRed Tag(Tr. 167). Mr. Pleusadmitted at the hearing that the Red
Tag, if it was ever gpplied to the home in question, was removed prior to its sale (Tr. 167). These
admissions by the Director should completely and fully digpose of any suggestion that the Higginbotham
Home was sold while it was subject to a Red Tag.

The evidence that was introduced at the hearing established that the Higginbotham Home was
ddivered in July of 2002 (Tr. 296). The Complainant's Complaint aso aleges that (Complainant's
Complaint, paragraph14). If Complanant takesthe postion that the Higginbotham Homewas sold in May
of 2002, that is contrary to the Complaint and the express admissons of Ron Pleus (Tr. 167). Itdsois
not supported by the evidence. If the Complainant relies on Exhibit 1 to support such an alegation, such

reliance is misplaced because Exhibit 1 is nothing more than a purchase contract which was to be
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performed and closed at alater date (Exhibit 1). Exhibit 1 contains no words of grant or conveyanceand
in fact is conditioned on payment of the purchase price, anong other things (Exhibit 1).

Insummary, if it is the Complainant's position that the Higginbotham Home was sold subject to a
Red Tag, that postion clearly was not proved at the hearing.

F. There was no _evidence that the Higginbotham Home lacked HUD labels or Public Service
Commisson labels when it was sold.

The evidence in this case is that the Higginbotham Home was ddlivered to the Higginbothams by
A & Ginduly of 2002 (Complainant's Complaint, paragraph 14; Tr. 296). Theevidencedsowasthat the
purchasetransaction for the Higginbotham Home was findized and closed in March of 2003 (Exhibit 15;
Tr. 383).

The Complanant asks the Commissionto find that the Respondent *sold a manufactured home to
DonHigginbotham™ inviolaion of Section 700.045 RSMo. In order to do that, the Commisson must find
that the Higginbotham Home did not "bear a seal as required by Sections 700.010 to 700.115." The
evidence that was introduced before the Commission smply does not support any such alegation or
conclusion.

Tim Haden, who was the Director's agent and who inspected the Higginbotham Home, himsdf
admitted that he does not know whether the HigginbothamHome had HUD labels on it on July 10, 2002,
because he did not ingpect the HigginbothamHome or see the HigginbothamHome onthet date. (Tr. 296-
97). Mr. Haden dso testified that he does not know when the HUD labels on the Higginbotham Home

were removed (Tr. 294). Therefore, there was no evidence introduced that the Higginbotham Home did
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not have HUD labels on it in July of 2002 (when it was delivered) or in March of 2003 (when the
transaction was closed and consummeated).

Inaddition, and perhaps more important, there is absolutely no evidenceinthe record whatsoever
as to whether the Higginbotham Home had affixedto it a sed issued by the Commission as contemplated
by Section 700.010(13) RSMo. The only testimony and evidence given a the hearing concerned the
presence or absence of HUD labels. There was no evidence given and no questions asked about the
presence or absence of Public Service Commission labels asis authorized and contemplated in - Section
700.010(13) RSMo. See dso section V. C. beow of this brief.

G The Higginbotham Home was a used home,

Complainant is and was obligated to prove in this case that the Higginbotham Home was anew
home, but for the reasons stated in this brief, the Complainant falled in thisregard and did not carry his
burden.

The only rlevant definition of a "new manufactured home" is contained in Section 700.010(8)
RSMo. That definition reads as follows:

"New", beng sold or offered for sdeto the first purchaser for purposes
other than rede”.

Based on the evidence that was presented to the Commission, the Higginbotham Home can only
be categorized as and called a used home.
Firg, Mr. Higginbotham stated in the dipulation of settlement and in his testimony that the

Higginbotham Home was a used home (Exhibit 3, paragraph 2; Tr. 222-23).
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Equdly important isthe fact that when A & G acquiredthe HigginbothamHomeit did so not Srictly
for resale but for several other posshilities. Mr. DeLine testified that when A &G acquired title to the
HigginbothamHome, he had contemplated making an office out of it or possbly sdling it for sdvage (Tr.
361).

The evidencefurther clearly was that the Higginbothams did not pay saestax on the Higginbotham
Home. That testimony came both from Mr. Higginbotham (Tr. 207) and Greg Deline (Tr. 444).

The gatutory definition of a"new" manufactured home in Section 700.010 only concerns whether
the home has been sold to the "firg purchaser for purposesother thanresale." The manufacturer's certificate
of origin (Exhibit 16), the certificate of title (Exhibit 15) and the testimony from Greg DeLine (Tr. 361) dl
lead to the conclusionthat the Higginbotham Home was a used home and not anew home. The homewas
sold fromthe manufacturer to A & G for purposesother thanresdle. Mr. Delinetedtified that A & G was
required to purchase the Higginbotham Home fromthe manufacturer because of the damage that had been
donetoit (Tr. 358-59), and that A & G purchased it for use possibly as anofficeand possibly for sdvage
but not necessarily for resdle (Tr. 361).

Based onthis evidence, the Commissonshould conclude that the Higginbotham Home was a used
home. Respondent submits that if the Commisson concludes that the Higginbotham Home was a used
home, the decision in this case must be in favor of Respondent.

H. Admissons by the Missouri Attorney Generd.

One of the requests by the Complainant in this case of the Commission is to find that the
Respondent violated Section 407.020 RSMo. in connection with the sale of amanufactured home to Don

Higginbotham (Complainant's Complaint, last paragraph).
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By previous order of the Commisson, the Missouri Attorney Generd was made a party to this
case. The Commission subsequently granted the Missouri Attorney Generd's motion to be dismissed from
the case, but that order was not effective until June 1, 2004.

Prior to the date whenthe Missouri Attorney Generd was dismissed asa party in this casg, it filed
adeclarationinalavsuit pending inthe Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri, Case No. 04CV 165070
(the "Boone County Lawsuit"). In the Boone County Lawsuit, one of the issues is whether Respondent
Amega Sales, Inc. hasviolated Section 407.020 RSMo. which adso is at issuein this case now beforethe
Commission.

A copy of the declaration wasintroduced into evidence at the hearing of this matter as Exhibit 17.
Theat declaration clearly and unequivocaly establishes that the Missouri Attorney Generd had concluded
that no violationof Section407.020 RSMo. had occurred in connectionwiththe Higginbothamtransaction
(BExhibit 17, paragraph9). Becausethe declaration wasfiled a atime when the Missouri Attorney Generd
was dill a party to this case, it condtitutes an admisson by a party. The Respondent believes that the
Commission should attach great weight to that tatement because it is a tatement made by the chief law
enforcement officer of the state of Missouri, who dso is one of the partieswithauthority to enforce and sue
under Section 407.020 RSMo., that no violation of that statute had occurred in this case.

l. All parties to the Higginbotham transaction agree that no misrepresentations were made in
connection with that transaction.

Both of the partiesto the sales transactioninvaving the Higginbotham Home testified at the hearing
of this case tha there were no misrepresentations made in connection with that transaction. Mr.

Higginbotham tegtified to that effect, both in his deposition testimony which was introduced and & the
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hearing (Tr. 229-31, 241; Depostion of Don Higginbotham, pages 15-17, 18-19). Greg Deline dso
testified to this effect, and stated that neither of his companies sold aused home to the Higginbothams while
representing to them that it was a new home (Tr. 353).

Thistestimony is particularly important because Mr. DeLine and the Higginbothams are the only
parties who could possibly know whether any misrepresentations were made to the Higginbothams. Both
parties confirmed that no such misrepresentations were made. Mr. Higginbotham madeit abundantly clear
inhistestimony that he and hiswife are completely satisfied withthe transactionand have had no complaints
whatsoever rdatingto it and have no reason to have this action brought against Respondent (Tr. 229-230;
deposition of Don Higginbotham, pages 15-17, 18-19).

1. Summary of Complainant's Complaint

In essence, the Complainant's Complaint in this case dleges violations of Sections 700.045 and
407.020 RSMo. The Complainant requeststhat the Commissonrely on Section 700.100 RSMo. to find
violaions of Sections 700.045 and 407.020 RSMo. and to suspend the deder regidration of the
Respondent and impose other sanctions.

Paragraphs 8 and 9 of the Complainant's Complaint cite Sections 700.045 RSMo. Specificaly,
Complainant appears to rely on Section 700.045(2) RSMo. which provides that it is a misdemeanor:

"Torent, lease, sl or offer to sdl any new manufactured home or new
modular unit or used modular unit used for educationd purposes
manufactured after January 1, 1974, which does not bear a sedl as
required by sections 700.010 to 700.115."

In other words, the Complainant's Complaint alleges that the Respondent committed a misdemeanor by

violating Section 700.045(2) RSMo. by sdling the Higginbotham Home as a new manufactured home.

G:\AMY\COURT\amega-psc-initial-post-hearing-briefV2.wpd - P@e 13 -



Paragraphs 6 and 7 of the Complaint rely upon and cite Section 407.020 RSMo., whichprovides
in pertinent part:

"1. The act, use or employment by any person of any deception, fraud,
fdse pretense, fdse promise, misrepresentation, unfair practice of the
conceament, suppression, or omission of any materia fact in connection
with the sde or advertissment of any merchandise in trade or commerce
or the solicitation of any funds for any charitable purpose, as defined in
section 407.453, in or from the state of Missouri, is declared to be an
unlawful practice.”

3. Any person who willfully and knowingly engages in any act, use,
employment or practice declared to be unlanful by this section with the
intent to defraud shal be guilty of aclassD fdony. ™

"4. 1t shal be the duty of each prosecuting attorney and circuit attorney
in thar respective jurisdictions to commence any crimind actions under
this section, and the attorney generd shal have concurrent origind
jurisdictionto commence such crimind actions throughout the state where
such violations have occurred.”

In the prayer for relief (in the last paragraph of the Complaint) the Complainant requests that the
Commisson "find that Amega sold a manufactured home to Don Higginbotham” in violation of Sections
700.100, 700.045, and 407.020 RSMo. The Complainant aso seeksthe Commission'sauthority to seek
civil pendtiesfor these dleged violations of law.

For the reasons stated in this brief, the Complainant hasfailed to prove the necessary € ements of
its Complaint.

I11. Burden of Proof

Asdtated above, Section 700.045 by its expresstermsisacrimina statute. Violation of Section
700.045 RSMo. isamisdemeanor. In other words, to find aviolation of Section 700.045 isto find that

amisdemeanor has been committed.
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In crimina cases, the state has the burden of proving eachand every dement of the offense, and
the burden is not on the defendant to prove any dement. State v. Todd, 805 SW 2d 204 (Mo. App.
1991). The dtate'sfallure to meet its burden of any dement means that a conviction cannot result. 1d. at
205.

The state hasthe burdeninevery crimind case to prove the defendant's guilt beyond a reasonable

doubt. State v. Pendergrass, 869 SW 2d 816 (Mo. App. 1994).

These standards apply to the Complainant'sclamedvidlaions of Section700.045 RSMo. because
itisacrimind satute.

It isds0 the Respondent's position that the "beyond a reasonable doubt” standard gpplies to the
dlegations of violations of Section 407.020 RSMo. Section 407.020.3 RSMo. provides that any willful
or knowing violationof that section congtitutesa Class D fdony. Section 407.020.4 RSMo. provides that
is the duty of each prosecuting attorney to commence actions under Section407.020 RSMo. and that the
Attorney Generd has concurrent jurisdiction to commence crimind actions. Nothing in Section407.020
RSMo. or any other provison of law gives the Director the power or authority to commence actions,
crimina or civil, under Section 407.020 RSMo.

V. Complainant's Claims Under Section 700.045 RSM o.
are Barred by the Statute of Limitations

Asdemondtrated above, and asisevidenced by the Complaint, part of the Director'sdamfor relief
arisesunder Section700.045 RSMo. The Director asksthis Commission tofind that aviolation of Section
700.045 RSMo. occurred in connection with the sale of the Higginbotham Home. Section 556.036

RSMo. provides for a one (1) year limitation period for misdemeanors. Violation of Section 700.045
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RSMo. is a misdemeanor. Section 556.036.2 RSMo. provides in pertinent part as follows. “Except as
otherwise provided inthis section, prosecutions for other offenses must be commencedwithin the following
periods of limitation ... for any misdemeanor, one year.”

The Director dleges dternatively that the Higginbotham Home was purchased on May 2, 2002
(See paragraph 14 of the Complaint) or July 10, 2002 (See paragraph 14 of Complaint). However, the
Complaint in this case was filed with the Commission on August 5, 2003. Under either of the Director's
pogitions, the Complaint in this case wasfiled morethanone (1) year after the aleged misdemeanor took
place, o dl clams based on or arising under Section 700.045 RSMo. are barred because of the statute
of limitationsin Section 556.036 RSMo. The Commission, therefore, should deny dl requests for relief
by the Director based on or arising under Section 700.045 RSMo.

V. The Commission Cannot Make a Finding in this
Case of a Violation of Section 700.045 RSM o.

For the reasons stated in this section of thisbrief, no violation of Section 700.045 RSMo. can be
found by the Commission.

A. The Commission has no legd jurisdiction or authority to make a finding that Section 700.045
RSMo. was violated.

The Public Service Commissionisacreature of the of thelegidaureand has only the powerswhich

are expresdy conferred uponit by statute and those powers reasonably incident thereto. State of Missouri

ex rel. Fee Fee Trunk Sewer, Inc. v. Litz, 596 SW 2d 466 (Mo. App. 1980). The Commission has no

power to perform "the judicid function.” Id. a 468. Among other limitations, the Public Service
Commisson has no power to determine damages, awvard pecuniary relief or declare or enforce any

principle of law or equity. Straube v. Bowling Green Gas Company, 227 SW 2d 666 (Mo. 1950).
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The Public Service Commission has no power to construe or enforce contracts. Katz Drug

Company v. Kansas City Power and Light, 303 SW 2d 672 (Mo. App. 1957). Smilarly, the Commission

has no authority or power to adjudicate and determine individua or persond rights. 1d. at 679.

The Commissonhasno statutory or other legd authority to make afinding of aviolation of Section
700.045 RSMo. Thereisno statutory or congtitutiona provision thet givesthe Commission that authority.
The power to adjudicate a misdemeanor rests soldly in the circuit courts of the ate of Missouri. Artide

V., Section 14, Missouri Condtitution; State ex rel. Martin v. Berrey, 560 SW 2d 54 (Mo. App. 1977).

There hasbeenno court or jury finding that the Respondent violated Section 700.045 RSMo., the
misdemeanor atuteat issueinthiscase. Unlessand until that occurs, this Commission has no jurisdiction
or basis or legd authority to sanction Respondent for violating that statute. That Smply is beyond the
statutory powers of the Commisson. |If the Public Service Commission purports to make any finding of

aviolaion of Section 700.045 RSMo., it will be acting beyond its authority and will be acting unlawfully.

Respondent  respectfully suggests that the proper procedure to be employed under these
circumstances would be to have a prosecuting attorney bring anaction in sate court dleging a violation of
Section700.045 RSMo. If acourt or jury then concluded that such a violation occurred, evidence of that
violation could be introduced before the Commisson, which could then take enforcement action under
Section 700.100 RSMo.

In this case, the Director has faled to undertake a necessary step, namdy the securing of a

convictionof Respondent for aviolaionof Section700.045 RSMo. in state court. The Director asksthis
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Commisson to make such a finding, but the Commission clearly lacks the legd power, authority and
jurisdiction to do that. 1t smply is not authorized to do that under any provision of Missouri law.

B. The Complainant failed to meet his burden of proof that the Higginbotham Home was anew home.

Aswasdemonstrated insection|.G. above inthis brief, the evidence proved that the Higginbotham
Home was a used home and not anew home. Section 700.045 RSMo. by its express terms applies only
to new manufactured homes and not to used manufactured homes.

The definition of a "new manufactured home" is contained in Section 700.010 (8) RSMo. That
datute is quoted above in this brief onpage 10. Thefactisthat A & G acquired the Higginbotham Home
not gtrictly for resde but for severd other reasons. A & G contemplated that the Higginbotham Home may
be used for anofficeor for sdvage. The Director falled to satisfy his burden that the HigginbothamHome
was anew home.

C. The Director did not meet his burden that the Higginbotham Home did not bear ased.

A necessary dement for afinding that Section 700.045 RSMo. wasviolated inthis caseisthat the
Higginbotham Home did not bear a "sed as required by Sections 700.010 to 700.115." See Section
700.045(2) RSMo. Asis demonstrated above, the term "sedl” is defined in Section 700.010(13) RSMo.
The satutory definition of "sed" is
"Sed", adevice, labd or indgniaissued by the public service commisson,
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, or itsagent, to be

displayed on the exterior of the manufactured home, or modular unit to
evidence compliance with the code.”
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Under that definition, ased can conast of two different things. Firdt, it can consst of a"device, labe or
inggnid’ issued by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (a "HUD labd™). Second,
it can conas of a"devise, labd or indgnid' issued by the Public Service Commission.

Aswasdemonstrated above in section |.F of this brief, thereis no evidence that the Higginbotham
Home lacked HUD labds when it was sold to the Higginbothams. There amply was not any evidence
presented from any exhibit or witness that the Higginbotham Home did not have HUD labels onit on July
10, 2002 (when the home was delivered to the Higginbothams). None of the Director's employees who
testified had any firsthand, persona knowledge and therefore could not testify to any such knowledge as
to whether HUD |abels were on the Higginbotham Home on July 10, 2002.

Equdly important is the complete lack of evidence whatsoever in the record concerning the
absence of any seal for the Higginbotham Home issued by the Public Service Commisson, which is
specificdly contemplated under Section 700.010(13) RSMo. The record is absolutely devoid of any
testimony or documentary evidence concerning the absence of such seds issued by the Public Service
Commission on the Higginbotham Home. The only testimony or other evidence that was presented a the
hearing concerned the status of the HUD labels on the Higginbotham Home; there was a complete lack of
proof concerning absence of Public Service Commisson labe s on the Higginbotham Home.

For the reasons stated in this section of this brief, the Director completely failed to satisfy his
burden to prove that the Higginbotham Home did not have either a Public Service Commission sed or a
HUD labd. It certainly cannot be concluded that the Director satisfied his burden of proof beyond a

reasonable doubt on these points.
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D. The Director lacks the legd authority and power to bring an action seeking afinding that Section
700.045 RSMo. has been violated.

The Director does not have any authority in law to bring an action which seeks a finding that
Section 700.045 RSMo. has been violated. Under Missouri law, only the Missouri Attorney General and
the severd county prosecuting attorneys have the legd ability to commence crimina prosecutions. There
is absolutely no provison of law which gives the Director the power to do that. Therefore, the Director
lacks standing to prosecute claimed violations of Section 700.045 RSMo.

VI. The Commission Cannot Make a Finding in this
Case of a Violation of Section 407.020 RSMo.

For the reasons stated inthis section of this brief, no violation of Section 407.020 RSMo. can be
found by the Commission.

A. The Commission has no legd jurisdiction or authority to make a finding that Section 407.020
RSMo. was violated.

Asiswdl established and as was cited above in this brief, the Commission does not possess the

power to performthe judicid function. State of Missouri ex rel. Fee Fee Trunk Sewer, Inc. v. Litz, supra.

Only acourt has the legd authority in Missouri to perform the judicid function.

In this case, it would be the essence of the "judicid function” to render a finding that Section
407.020 RSMo. has been violated. To make such afinding is to engage in the act of enforcing and
declaring principlesof law and adjudicating rights, both of which are beyond the scope of the power and

juridictionof the Public Service Commisson. Katz Drug Company v. Kansas City Power and Light, 303

SW 2d 672 (Mo. App. 1957).
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The case law decided under Section407.020 RSMo. uniformly statesthat the law leaves it to the

court in each particular instance to declare whether fair dealing hasbeenviolated." State ex rel. Webster

v. Cornelius, 729 SW.2d 60, 64 (Mo. App. 1987) (quoting State ex rel. Danforth v. Independence

Dodge, Inc., 494 S.W.2d 362, 368 (Mo. App. 1973)).
Section 407.020 RSMo. does not itself define deceptive practices. Theresult is thet it isleft "to
the court ineach particular instance the determination of whether fair dealing has been violated." State ex

rel. Webster v. Areaco Inv. Co., 756 SW.2d 633 (Mo. App. 1988).

These casesmakeit dear that it is the function of the judiciary, and not adminidrative agencies, to
interpret Section 407.020 RSMo. and to determine whether that statute has been violated. These cases
expresdy date that only courts have the power to make this determination.  There cannot be any more
clear authority that inorder to find aviolationof this statute, the body making that finding must possessthe
power to carry out the judicid function.

B. The Complainant lacks the legal power and authority to bring an action for aviolation of Section
407.020 RSMo.

Only the Missouri Attorney Generadl and county prosecuting attorneys have authority under law to
bring a crimind prosecution seekingaviolationof Section407.020 RSMo. See Section407.02.3 RSMo.
Nowhere in Section 407.020 RSMo. or any other provison of law is the Director given the power to
commence acriminal prosecution or civil action under that section.

The Director cannot argue and should not be dlowedto argue that this case isa dvil action brought
under Section407.025 RSMo. That section authorizesacivil action to be brought for an dleged violation

of Section 407.020 RSMo. However, absolutely nothing in the Complaint filed in this case indicates that
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thisaction isacivil actionbrought under Section407.025 RSMo. The Director cannot, therefore, rely on
Section407.025 RSMo. as conferring upon himthe authority to filean action seeking aviolaion of Section
407.020 RSMo.

Even if thisisthe Director's pogition, again there is no lega authority which confers such power
uponthe Director. Thereisno provison of Missouri law whatsoever which authorizesthe Director to bring
an action under Section 407.025 RSMo.

C. The Director faled to meet his burden to prove that a violation of Section 407.020 RSMo.
occurred.

In order to prove aviolation of Section 407.020 RSMo., the Director would have to prove that
Respondent engaged in"deception, fraud, false pretense, fase promise, misrepresentation, unfar practice
or the concealment, suppression or omission of any materid fact”" in connection with the sale of the
Higginbotham Home.  Respondent submits that even if the Director has the legd authority to prosecute
under Section 407.020 RSMo. (whichhe does not) and evenif the Commissionhasthe power to find that
aviolationof Section407.020 RSMo. occurred (whichit does not) the evidencedoesnot support afinding
that any violation of that statute occurred.

The most cdlear and convincing evidence in this regard came from Don Higginbotham himsdf. He
testified unequivocaly that he and his wife were satisfied and are satisfied withdl aspects of the purchase
transactionand that they do not have any complaintswithrespect to the purchasetransaction (Tr. 229-31).
Hed so tedtified that he was not mided inany way asto the condition of the home (Tr. 241). Heconfirmed

that testimony in his deposition aswell (Deposition of Don Higginbotham, pages 15-17).
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Greg Deline dso tedified that there were no unfair practices engaged in with respect to
HigginbothamHome. Hetestified that the home was never represented to them asanew home (Tr. 353).
He tedtified that the Higginbotham Home was not misrepresented to them in any way (Tr. 439-40). In
ghort, there is no evidence before the Commission that any practice or method prohibited by Section
407.020 RSMo. occurred with respect to the Higginbotham sdle.  All parties to the sales transaction
testified that there was no mideading and that there were no unfair practices in connection with the
transaction.

It is important to stress that athough the Higginbothams filed a consumer complaint with the
Commission, that complaint did not alege anything that would fal within the purview of Section 407.020
RSMo. That complant by its express terms only requested that the Commission, through the Director,
ingpect the home for damage that occurred during the setup of the home (Exhibit 2). Nothing in that
complaint suggests that the Higginbothams believed that any of the sales practices prohibited by Section
407.020 RSMo. ever took place.

VI1l. Concdusion

The consumers in this transaction, Don and Terri Higginbotham, testified unequivocdly that they
are completely sati sfied withthe transactioninvolving the purchase of the Higginbotham Home. They have
no complaints with respect to Respondent or A & G. They have no reason to see this case prosecuted or
to have any sanctions entered against Respondent or A & G.

Moreover, the evidence does not support the position of the Complainant that the Respondent
violated the provisons of law that Complainant claims were violated. All of the evidence showed that the

only sdler of the HigginbothamHomewas A & G. The purchase contract (the Form 500) by its express
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terms did not describe the Higginbotham Home and did not relate to the Higginbotham transaction. The
Complainant also failed to prove that the Higginbotham Home was a new home and thet it did not have
HUD labels or Public Service Commission labels when it was sold.

The chief law enforcement officer of the stateof Missouri, the Missouri Attorney Generd, admitted
inwriting that no violation of Section 407.020 RSMo. occurred.

Inshort, there has been acomplete fallure by the Complainant to prove beyond a reasonable doubt
the elements that the Complainant was required to prove. For the reasons stated in this brief, the
Commission should find for the Respondent and against Complainant on Complainant's Complaint.

/s Thomas M. Harrison

Thomas M. Harrison, Missouri Bar Number: 36617
VAN MATRE AND HARRISON, P.C.

1103 East Broadway, Suite 101

P.O. Box 1017

Columbia, MO 65205

Telephone: (573) 874-7777

Telecopier: (573) 875-0017

tom@vanmatre.com

Attorneys for Respondent

The undersigned certifies that a complete and conformed copy
of the foregoing document was mailed to each attorney who
represents any party to the foregoing action, by U.S. Mail,
postage prepad in the proper amount, at said attorney's
business address on the July 12, 2004.

/s Thomas M. Harrison
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